
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 20th March, 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Capesthorne Room, Macclesfield Town Hall 
 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on  

6 February 2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix 

on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to put questions to the Committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
to speak; the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 
Petitions - To receive any petitions which have met the criteria
[...]
ork Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
12. Strategic Risk Assurance Report Q 3 2024/25  (Pages 195 - 250) 
 
 To receive an update of the activity of the strategic risk register. 

 
13. ASDV Review - Update on ASDV Transfer and Alliance Environmental Services 

Ltd  (Pages 251 - 270) 
 
 To receive an update on the transition process of the staff and services provided by 

the Council’s two wholly owned companies ANSA Environmental Services Ltd 
(“ANSA”) and Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd (“Orbitas”). 
 

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded. The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 
100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information. 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 

15. Strategic Risk Assurance Report Q3 2024-25  (Pages 271 - 296) 
 
 To consider Appendix B.  

 
16. ASDV Review - Update on ASDV Transfer and Alliance Environmental Services 

Ltd  (Pages 297 - 318) 
 
 To consider the Part 2 report. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors C Bulman, D Clark, J Clowes, S Gardiner, M Goldsmith, 
M Gorman (Vice-Chair), A Harrison, N Mannion (Chair), C O'Leary, J Pearson, 
R Chadwick, J Rhodes, J Saunders, F Wilson, M Warren and G Marshall 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Thursday, 6th February, 2025 in the Capesthorne Room, Macclesfield 

Town Hall, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
Councillor M Gorman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Bulman, D Clark, J Clowes, M Goldsmith, A Harrison, 
C O'Leary, J Pearson, J Rhodes, S Gardiner, F Wilson and A Moran 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive  
Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer 
Philip Cresswell, Executive Director of Place 
Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer 
Karen Wheeler, Interim Assistant Chief Executive 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services  
Gareth Pawlett, Director of Digital 
Dan Coyne, Head of Integrated Commissioning  
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development  
Sara Duncalf, Head of HR 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
 
60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jos Saunders and Mick Warren. 
Councillors Stewart Gardiner and Arthur Moran were present as substitutes.  

 
61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Stewart Gardiner 
declared, in relation to agenda item 8: Supporting Effective Engagement -  
Cheshire and Warrington Devolution, that he was the Deputy Leader of the 
Conservative Group.  

 
62 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2024 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
63 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak.  

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



64 THIRD FINANCIAL REVIEW 24/25  
 
The committee considered the report which set out the forecast outturn position 
for the financial year 2024/25 based on income, expenditure and known 
commitments as at the end of October 2024. The Third Financial Review (FR3) 
position shown an adverse variance of £18.3m (prior to the application of any 
Exceptional Financial Support - EFS) this was a slight improvement of £1.8m 
from FR2. The committe
[...]
y 

Action Plan 2045 following public consultation 
Head of Environmental 

Services 
E+C G G 

 

 

G 

The initial 2025-2030, 5-year action plan towards the 

2045 borough carbon neutral target, informed by the 

outputs of public consultation, was approved by 

Environment and Communities Committee in January 

2025. 

 P
age 86



 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

      
 CORPORATE POLICY COMMITTEE 

20 March 2025  

 

Response to Government consultation for principles of 

Devolution in Cheshire & Warrington 

Report of: Philip Cresswell, Executive Director of Place 

Report Reference No: CPC/59/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

For Decision or Scrutiny: Decision 

Purpose of Report 

1 To confirm the response from Cheshire East Council to the government 
consultation on the principles of a proposal developed by government for 
devolution in the Cheshire and Warrington area. 

 
2 This report covers two areas for consideration:  
 

• Noting that the Cheshire & Warrington area, including Cheshire 
East, has been confirmed as part of the government’s Devolution 
Priority Programme. 

 

• The submission of a response to the government’s consultation on 
behalf of Cheshire East Council.  

Executive Summary 

3 The Government published its Devolution White Paper in December 
2024, and it is expected that the English Devolution Bill will pass through 
Parliament in 2025/26.  

4 The Government announced details of a Devolution Priority Programme 
for those areas wishing to proceed as soon as possible, and Council 
Leaders and Deputy Leaders from Cheshire and Warrington expressed 
an interest in being included in the Programme.  

OPEN 

 

Page 89 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

5 On the 5 February 2025, it was confirmed that Cheshire & Warrington 
would be part of the Devolution Priority Programme, working to a 
timetable to see the creation of a Strategic / Combined Authority following 
Mayoral Elections by May 
[...]
curity policies.  

8 The Information Assurance and Data Management (IADM) Programme 
and the Strategic Information Governance Group (SIGG) are existing 
governance frameworks which have developed data governance 
strategies and policies.  The IADM operational programme has provided 
guidance and assurance for the adoption of GenAI across the authority.  
And the SIGG established a Task and Finish group to develop the 
GenAI Policy within this report.   

9 It should be noted that the pace of development and application of 
GenAI is such that any policy will be in a constant state of development. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Corporate Policy Committee is recommended to:  

 

1. Approve the Corporate GenAI Policy and underpinning governance and 
related usage guidance, within the context of the background information 
within this briefing report.  

2. Note that SIGG has corporate responsibility for data governance and that it 
will implement mechanisms for effective GenAI data strategies, policies, 
and procedures to ensure data accuracy, ethical use and individual privacy 
whilst ensuring adequate data collection and the means to regulate its use.  

3. Note that the Digital Workstream is responsible for maintaining the GenAI 
Policy and that risks and issues will be managed as the technology 
matures. 

4. Note that IADM continues to manage guidance and assurance to 
successfully adopt GenAI across the authority and will work with the Digital 
Delivery Programme to ensure that both AI technical solutions and the 
underlying information are compliant and secure.  
 

 

Page 136



  
  

 

 

Background 

10 There are three main uses of Artificial Intelligence (AI): 
 

• Machine Learning: Classification, matching, risk assessments. 
Examples include detection of anomalies, fraud, diagnosis, voice 
recognition. 

• Predictive Analytics: Prediction of flow, modelling complex 
systems, simulations. Examples include protein folding, drug 
development. 

• Generative: 
[...]
orporate Policy Committee: 

1. Approve the commission of a contract to support the design, delivery, and setup of an 

AI Platform and Framework within Cheshire East Council; and,  

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Digital of Cheshire East Borough Council to 

award a contract to the successful bidder following the competitive procurement 

process. 

 

Background 

8. The Council faces significant demographic and financial challenges, including 

increasing demand for social care services and a projected £100 million 

budget gap over four years. The AI transformation and Digital Acceleration 

Programme aims to address these challenges by leveraging AI and robotics 

capabilities to enhance service delivery and drive efficiencies. 

 

9. The latest estimates indicate that the Council serves approximately 407,000 

residents, with notable demographic variances across different areas. For 

instance, Crewe has a higher proportion of under-16s compared to the 

Cheshire East average, while rural areas have a larger older population. 

These demographic differences influence local deprivation levels and create 

unique challenges for council and partner services, particularly in terms of 

transport, social care, and health. 
 

10. The Council has been wrestling with increasing demand for adult and 

children's social care services, which has contributed to a projected £100 

Page 169



  
  

 

 

million budget gap over four years. In December 2024, the Council forecasted 

a £26 million overspend. The introduction of AI capabilities will significantly 

help in the Council ambition to manage and reduce any potential overspend. 
 

11. The Adult Social Care directorate, which makes up approximately 62% of the 

overall council budget, faces significant challenges. Over 4,600 people are 

awaiting some form of intervention, and new case contacts have increased 

from 900 to 1,100 over the last year. The directorate has also seen a steady 

increase in 
[...]
ent site with 
the benefit of outline planning permission for development of up to 400 
dwellings. Any sale of the Site would generate a significant capital receipt 
(conditional on planning). 
 
The committee noted that payments would be phased and sought 
assurance that there were mechanisms in place to secure payments. This 
detail would form part of the ongoing negotiations and that there were 
numerous ways that payment could be secured, including a land charge.  
 
The committee asked questions in relation to the Part 1 report, before 
moving into Part 2 to consider and debate upon the confidential 
appendices. The committee moved back into Part 1 for the vote.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Finance Sub Committee 
 

Page 185



1. Delegate authority to the Director of Growth and Enterprise to 
dispose of the Site on terms and conditions to be agreed in 
consultation with the Governance, Compliance and Monitoring 
Officer and the Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer. 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Director of Growth and Enterprise, in 

consultation with the Governance, Compliance and Monitoring 
Officer and the Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer; 
to complete all legal documentation required to complete the 
disposal of the Site and including (but not limited to) the completion 
of any licence or similar agreements and planning agreements 
required prior to disposal or relating to the Councils retained former 
landfill area. 

 
44 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the final item on the agenda pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

45 DISPOS
[...]
pril 2025. A summary of where the 
constituent functions will sit is included at Appendix A. 

Page 251 Agenda Item 13



  
  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Corporate Policy Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the progress against plan made to date in transferring the services 

provided by ANSA and Orbitas into the Council and next steps. 

 

2. Note the initial management structure arrangements for the insourced services 

from the two companies, as shown at Appendix A. 

 

3. Note the work underway to conclude the insourcing of the ANSA services and 

the potential financial aspects of the change process as further set out in the 

confidential Part 2 paper, including the impact of the transfer on Alliance 

Environmental Services Ltd. 

 

Background 

Update on transfer of ASDV Services to Cheshire East Council 

6. Orbitas staff and services were successfully transferred into the Council on 
1 February 2025.  This transfer affected 42 staff.  

7. The bereavement services element was transferred into the Council’s 
Environmental Services under Planning and Environment division of the 
Place directorate.  The handypersons service was transferred under the 
Housing team within Growth and Enterprise. 

8. Following this transfer officers have held a lessons learned session to 
capture improvements to processes in order that these can be applied to 
the forthcoming transfer of ANSA services which affects a much larger 
number of staff and systems. 

9. A summary of where these services do, or will sit once they have returned 
to the Council, is set out at Appendix A. As it can be seen, the transfer of 
ANSA staff is broader than Orbitas with teams such as human resources, 
communications and finance being integrated with their Council counterparts 
in corporate services. 

10. Alongside the TUPE transfer process for staff, a number of other 
workstreams have been established to consider impacts on ICT, systems 
and processes, regulatory consents and licen

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Thursday, 20th March, 2025 in the Capesthorne Room, Macclesfield 

Town Hall 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
Councillor M Gorman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Bulman, D Clark, S Gardiner, M Goldsmith, A Harrison, 
C O'Leary, R Chadwick, J Rhodes, J Saunders, F Wilson and G Marshall 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive 
Dami Awobajo, Assistant Chief Executive 
Karen Wheeler, Interim Assistant Chief Executive 
Adele Taylor, Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer 
Phil Cresswell, Executive Director of Place 
Gareth Pawlett, Director of Digital  
Chris Allman, Director of Planning and Environment 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance 
Hayley Kirkham, Project Manager 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

78 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Clowes, M Warren and J Pearson. 
Councillors S Gardiner, G Marshall and R Chadwick were present as substitutes.  

 
79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance declared, in the interests of 
openness and transparency in relation to agenda items 13/16 (ASDV Review: 
Update on ASDV Transfer and Alliance Environmental Services), that a close 
family relative worked for ANSA. 

 
80 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2025 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
81 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no registered speakers. 

 



82 SERVICE BUDGETS 2025/26 (CORPORATE POLICY COMMITTEE)  
 
The committee considered the report which set out the allocation of the approved 
budgets for 2025-26 for the committee, following approval of the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2025-26 to 2028-29 at Full Council on 26 February 
2025.  
 
It was confirmed that the full council held responsibility for setting the council’s 
overall budget framework and that treasury management responsibilities sat with 
the Finance Sub Committee. However, as the parent committee to the Finance 
Sub Committee, the Corporate Policy Committee had a role in retaining a holistic 
view of budget monitoring across the council. Assurance was provided that there 
were regular budget monitoring meetings and appropriate steps were in place to 
identify emerging issues which would be identified and communicated with 
members at the earliest opportunity.  
 
The committee noted that during Financial Review 3 (FR3) reserves balances 
were forecasted to be £9.2m however this had since increased to £15.2m.  The 
committee queried if this improvement was the result of the use of Exceptional 
Financial Support. Officers committed to providing a detailed written response.  
 
It was highlighted that Collection Fund reserves were anticipated to reduce during 
2024-26 despite gross council tax rates are going up and queried why. It was 
confirmed that the Collection Fund also included business rates and likely 
reflected changes following appeals. Officers committed to providing a detailed 
response.  
 
The committee noted the capital programme included £14.5m for new ICT 
schemes and queried when the committee would receive a detailed report back 
on what these schemes were delivering and the link to transformation. It was 
confirmed that more detailed information would be provided in future finance 
reports which would include capital schemes and their link to transformation. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Policy Committee  
 

1. Note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 
approved revenue and capital budgets, related budget changes 
items and earmarked reserves to the Corporate Policy Committee, 
as set out in Annex A.  
 

2. Note the financial reporting timetable for 2025/26 set out in Annex B 
as approved at Finance Sub-Committee on 10 March 2025. 

 
83 PERFORMANCE REPORT - CHESHIRE EAST PLAN Q3 2024/25  

 
The committee considered the report which provided an update on organisational 
performance against the priorities and vision set out in the Cheshire East Plan 
2024-25. The report covered the 1 October 2024 – 31 December 2024 2024-25 
Quarter 3 (Q3) period. 
 



The new Cheshire East Plan 2025-29 was agreed by Full Council last month, and 
the delivery plan and final Q4 report of the 2024-25 Cheshire East Plan, would be 
considered by the committee in June.  
 
The committee noted that the Q3 report presented a similar position to Q2. The 
committee raised a number of questions/comments, as summarised below:  
 

- A2.3.3 Update the Cheshire East Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Strategy: this priority action was listed as ‘on-track’ 
however it was highlighted that strategy expired in March 2023 and 
it was queried if this should be rated ‘Red’. Officers committed to 
discussing this matter with the relevant leads and providing a 
written response.   

- A2.4.2 Prioritise care experienced adults as part of our recovery 
work to improve employment and training opportunities: The 
committee were pleased that positive progress had been made in 
this area with the council now having five Care Leaver 
ambassadors which had attended a number of activities and 
meetings to help shape the service.  

- It was queried why there appeared to be a reduced level of priority 
actions ‘green – on track’ for Q3 compared to Q2 and what the ‘to 
be updated’ category meant. It was confirmed that this was the 
result of awaiting up-to-date information however these areas were 
anticipated to remain ‘green – on track’. Officers committed to 
updating the committee on progress of these priority actions once 
the updated information had been received, prior to the next 
committee meeting. 

- A2.4.1 Attract more foster carers to support Cheshire East children 
through the Foster4 collaboration: the committee were pleased that 
the RAG rating had improved to ‘green – on track’ for Q3 and noted 
the positive work being undertaken to attract new foster carers. The 
committee asked that their thanks were passed onto the staff in 
these areas.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Corporate Policy Committee 
 

1. Note the progress and performance against delivery of the Cheshire 
East Plan 2024/25 in Quarter 3 2024/25. 

 
84 RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION FOR PRINCIPLES 

OF DEVOLUTION IN CHESHIRE & WARRINGTON  
 
The committee considered the report which set out the proposed response from 
Cheshire East Council to a consultation on the principles of a proposal, 
developed by government, for devolution in the Cheshire and Warrington area. 
  
The committee noted that government published its Devolution White Paper in 
December 2024 and later announced details of a Devolution Priority Programme 
for those areas wishing to proceed as soon as possible. Cheshire and Warrington 
had been confirmed as part of the government Devolution Priority Programme on 



5 February 2025.  As part of the priority timetable, the government launched its 
consultation on the principles of devolution within the Cheshire and Warrington 
area, and responses to this consultation were required by 13 April 2025. The 
Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer confirmed to the committee that, 
due to the urgent nature of this item and the tight timetable, the referral process 
would not apply. 
  
Two amendments were proposed by Councillor C O’Leary and seconded by 
Councillor S Gardiner in relation to the council’s proposed response to the 
consultation, as set out below 
  
Response 2: To add that Cheshire East Council’s preferred election date for the 
new Mayor is May 2027. 
  
Response 2: To add that Cheshire East Council’s preferred arrangements for the 
combined authority 
  
In support of the proposed amendments, it was stated that the current proposed 
date of May 2026 for the election of a Mayor could result in Cheshire East 
Council spending over c£1m on election costs, and that holding the Mayoral 
elections on the same day as borough elections in Cheshire East and Cheshire 
West and Chester would greatly reduce the cost to Council taxpayers and 
increase overall turnout. Secondly, it was suggested that a Combined Authority 
with a total of six members, two from each constituent authority, was too small. 
The committee debated the two amendments and noted that the 
requirements/timescales were set by government and therefore there would be 
little to no flexibility as this would be set in the statutory instrument, part of the bill 
making for the Act.  Officers continued to seek further confirmation in relation to 
the requirements for an election and funding. 
  
The amendments were voted upon and subsequently lost. 
  
The committee agreed that communications was critical to ensuring both elected 
members, and residents of Cheshire East were kept informed.  
  
The Chair highlighted that the consultation was open to everyone and urged all to 
respond and share their views before mid-night on 13 April. 
  
RESOLVED (by majority): 
  
That the Corporate Policy Committee 
  

1. Note that the Cheshire and Warrington area, including Cheshire East, has 
been confirmed as part of the Devolution Priority Programme. 
 

2. Approve the submission of the Council’s response to the seven questions 
requested as part of the government consultation as outlined in the report.  

 
85 GENERATIVE AI POLICY BRIEFING  

 
The committee considered the report which updated on the use (and potential 
use) of Generative Artificial Intelligence (AI) by the council. The committee noted 
the issues, opportunities and ethics that would need to be considered in a local 
government setting to support the council’s corporate plan.  



 
The committee queried the consultation that had taken place with staff and how 
informed they were of changes to their work areas and how engagement would 
continue. It was confirmed that there had been 10 proof of concepts across a 
range of business areas and levels within the council and over 20 engagement 
workshops with staff on how AI could be utilised and improve the way in which 
services were delivered – there had been significant support across the council 
so far.  
 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor S Gardiner that section 10 of the 
report be amended to confirm that the policy would be reviewed twice-annually, 
rather than periodically. This was accepted by the committee as a friendly 
amendment. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Corporate Policy Committee 
 

1. Approve the Corporate GenAI Policy (subject to section 10 of the policy 
being updated, as set out above) and underpinning governance and 
related usage guidance, within the context of the background information 
within this report.  

2. Note that SIGG has corporate responsibility for data governance and that 
it will implement mechanisms for effective GenAI data strategies, policies, 
and procedures to ensure data accuracy, ethical use and individual 
privacy whilst ensuring adequate data collection and the means to 
regulate its use.  

3. Note that the Digital Workstream is responsible for maintaining the GenAI 
Policy and that risks and issues will be managed as the technology 
matures.  

4. Note that IADM continues to manage guidance and assurance to 
successfully adopt GenAI across the authority and will work with the 
Digital Delivery Programme to ensure that both AI technical solutions and 
the underlying information are compliant and secure. 

 
86 ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE (AI) DEPLOYMENT  

 
The committee considered the report which sought approval to commission and 
subsequently award a contract for the deployment of an Artificial Intelligence (AI) 
platform and framework. The report set out the need to enhance the council’s 
digital capabilities and address the pressing demographic and financial 
challenges facing the local authority.  
 
The committee agreed that the deployment of AI presented significant 
opportunities for efficiencies and noted that the Digital Acceleration Programme 
was designed to modernise the council’s operations and ensure long-term 
sustainability. The committee agreed that it was important to ensure that the 
deployment of AI functions across services was fully understood by both officers 
and members, and that limitations were fully understood. It was clarified that 
human-oversight would still be required over any decision-making and that 
approval to commission a contract to support the design, delivery and setup of an 
AI platform and Framework in Cheshire East, and did not commit the council to 
pursuing any proposals until such a time that detailed businesses cases / 
workshops had taken place. 



 
Officers confirmed that more briefings would be scheduled with both members 
and officers as proposals develop overtime.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority) 
 
That the Corporate Policy Committee 
 

1. Approve the commission of a contract to support the design, delivery, and 
setup of an AI Platform and Framework within Cheshire East Council; 
and,  

 
2. Delegate authority to the Director of Digital of Cheshire East Borough 

Council to award a contract to the successful bidder following the 
competitive procurement process. 

 
87 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
Councillor S Gardiner requested that two minor amendments be made to the 
minutes of the Finance Sub Committee held on 9 January 2025: 

- That he be referred to within the minutes as the Vice Chair of the Strategic 

Planning Board (under DOIs) rather than Chair. 

- That he be referred to as a ‘prospective’ recipient of the Cheshire Pension Fund.  

 
Officers committed to making these amendments. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the sub-committees be received and noted. 

 
88 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The committee considered the Work Programme, the following was noted: 
 

- Councillor Fiona Wilson provided an update on the work of the Harassment, 

Abuse and Intimidation Task and Finish Group. Cllr Wilson highlighted key 

statistics arising from the recent member survey and thanked members for 

completing the survey. Cllr Wilson confirmed that the survey would be 

issued to members today, along with encouragement to sign-up to the LGA 

Debate Not Hate Public Statement. The committee thanked Cllr Wilson and 

the Task and Finish Group for all their work to date. 

- The committee agreed, due to the number of items scheduled for the June 

2025 meeting, that an additional meeting of the committee would be 

arranged and details of this would be shared as soon as possible.  

- The committed noted that there was ongoing work to review report writing 

across the council and this involved looking at current guidance and e-

learning facilities.  

- The committee further noted that there was a Governance and Decision-

Making Task and Finish Group due to meet for the first time on 21 March 

2025, to review and make appropriate recommendations to the Corporate 

Policy Committee regarding the Council’s governance and decision-making 



arrangements, both in terms of the current committee structure and any 

proposals for change in the short and long term. 

 
89 STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE REPORT Q 3 2024/25  

 
The committee considered the Strategic Risk Register update during Q3 2024-25 
(October – December 2024).  
 
The committee noted that there had been no new additions to the Strategic Risk 
Register following the Q3 review, with one change in the net ratings (SR08 Ability 
to achieve organisation change), and one removal (SR10 – Failure to manage 
the consequences of policy uncertainty). 
 
Members raised a number of comments/questions as summarised below.  
 

- There had been a lack of change in a number of risks and members 
asked what they could do to help shift the RAG ratings in a positive 
direction. A comprehensive review of the council’s strategic risks 
was scheduled to take place in a workshop with the Corporate 
Leadership Team, in April 2025. The Q3 update therefore presented 
on the existing content of the register.   
 

- SR04 Dedicated School Grant Deficit: it was anticipated that this 
risk would be reduced to 12 by March 2025 and an acceptable level 
by March 2026. The committee queried if this was achievable. 
Officers committed to providing a written response. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Corporate Policy Committee 
 

1. Note the position of the council’s Strategic Risk Register and 
those of the wholly owned companies for Q3 2024-25, in respect 
of the content, description, scoring and risk management activity 
outlined.  

 
90 ASDV REVIEW - UPDATE ON ASDV TRANSFER AND ALLIANCE 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD  
 
The committee considered the report which provided an update on the transition 
of the staff and services provided by the council’s two wholly owned companies, 
ANSA Environmental Services Ltd and Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd 
following the decision of the Finance Sub Committee in June 2024 to insource 
the services and staff.  
 
The committee noted that on 1 February 2025, the council had successfully 
transferred 42 members of staff from Orbitas. The bereavement services element 
had een transferred into the council’s environmental services and the 
handypersons service was transferred under the Housing team.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 



That the Corporate Policy Committee 
 

1. Note the progress against plan made to date in transferring the services 
provided by ANSA and Orbitas into the Council and next steps.  

 
2. Note the initial management structure arrangements for the insourced 

services from the two companies, as shown at Appendix A.  
 

3. Note the work underway to conclude the insourcing of the ANSA services 
and the potential financial aspects of the change process as further set 
out in the confidential Part 2 paper, including the impact of the transfer on 
Alliance Environmental Services Ltd. 

 
91 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the final item on the agenda pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing 
the information. 

 
92 ASDV REVIEW - UPDATE ON ASDV TRANSFER AND ALLIANCE 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LTD  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 
That the Corporate Policy Committee approve the recommendations as set out 
within the Part 2 report, as summarised below: 
 
Members were updated on the Council’s proposed future involvement with, and 
shareholding, in the Joint Venture company Alliance Environmental Services and 
approval was sought to enter into several updated/or new legal agreements to 
facilitate that relationship and to take direct control of the shareholding in the 
company.  
 
Members were provided with further detail as to the future of the Council’s wholly 
owned company ANSA and noted that the company would continue for as long 
as there was an on-going need to operate certain services post 1 April 2025. 
  
This included appropriate officer delegations to an officer management board and 
the Executive Director, Place in consultation with the Governance, Compliance 
and Monitoring Officer, to take these matters forward. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.36 pm 
 

Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
 



 
 
 


